

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re

PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 18-cv-6658 (JSR)

MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH, as
Joint Official Liquidators and Foreign
Representatives of PLATINUM PARTNERS
VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official
Liquidation) and PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE
ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official Liquidation),

Civil Action No. 18-cv-10936 (JSR)

Plaintiffs,

- against -

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
EXCLUDE THE EXPERT REPORT OF BILL POST**

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Warren E. Gluck, Esq.
John L. Brownlee, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
Richard A. Bixter Jr., Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
Megan Jeschke, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
31 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: 212-513-3200
Facsimile: 212-385-9010

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Martin Trott and
Christopher Smith, as Joint Official Liquidators and
Foreign Representatives of Platinum Partners
Value Arbitrage Fund L.P. (in Official Liquidation),
and for Platinum Partners Value Arbitrage Fund
L.P. (in Official Liquidation)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Mr. Post is qualified to render expert testimony on issues in this case that are directly related to his experience in the field of investment management, and Mr. Post’s lack of “personal knowledge” is not a basis to exclude his expert testimony in this matter	7
II. Mr. Post’s specialized knowledge in the field of investment management and his analysis of the facts and data provided in discovery render his opinions set forth in Section IV of the Post Report both relevant and reliable.	10
III. Mr. Post’s expert opinion in Sections III, VI, VII, VIII and IX, addressing the standards and duties applicable to Platinum Management and its owners, serve the jury’s fact finding function by providing context to the available evidence, and it will be for the jury to reach its own conclusions as to whether each defendant violated those standards and duties.....	13
IV. Section V of the Post Report does not improperly invade the province of the Court and Mr. Post will not instruct the jury on applicable law at trial.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>523 IP LLC v. CureMD.Com</i> , 48 F.Supp.3d 600 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	10
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....	6, 11
<i>Andrews v. Metro North Commuter R. Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Lime Grp. LLC</i> , 2011 WL 1674796 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2011)	10
<i>Beastie Boys v. Monster Energy Co.</i> , 983 F.Supp.2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	6
<i>Buchwald v. Renco Grp.</i> , 539 B.R. 31 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6
<i>Chill v. Calamos Advisors LLC</i> , 417 F.Supp.2d 208 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	3
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 436 F.Supp.2d 756 (E.D. Va. 2006)	3
<i>Engineered Prods. Co. v. Donaldson Co., Inc.</i> , 313 F.Supp.2d 951 (N.D. Iowa 2004).....	4
<i>In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 645 F.Supp.2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4, 12
<i>Grayiel v. AIO Holdings, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2372899 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 29, 2019).....	13
<i>Grayiel v. AIO Holdings, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2372901 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 15, 2019)	12, 13
<i>Haimdas v. Haimdas</i> , 2010 WL 652823 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2010).....	9

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 379 F.Supp.2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10, 11
<i>Joffe v. King & Spalding LLP</i> , 2019 WL 4673554	7
<i>Kidder, Peabody & Co., Inc. v. IAG Intern. Acceptance Grp., N.V.</i> , 14 F.Supp.2d 391 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	15
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	6
<i>In re Longtop Fin. Techs. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 32 F.Supp.3d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	11, 13
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier S.A. v. Dooney & Bourke, Inc.</i> , 525 F.Supp.2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	6
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier S.A. v. Sunny Merch. Corp.</i> , 97 F.Supp.3d 485 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	4, 11
<i>Nimely v. City of New York</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Pretter v. Metro-North Commuter R. Co.</i> , 2002 WL 31163876 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2002).....	13
<i>In re Rezulin Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 309 F.Supp.2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	11
<i>Scott v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 33 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	4, 12
<i>Sierra Enterprises Inc. v. SWO & ISM, LLC</i> , 264 F.Supp.3d 826 (W.D. Ky. 2017).....	12
<i>SLSJ, LLC v. Kleban</i> , 277 F.Supp.3d 258 (D. Conn. 2017).....	15
<i>Stagl v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991).....	11, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , 2015 WL 413318 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2015).....	9

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Vesey</i> , 338 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Washington v. Kellwood Co.</i> , 105 F.Supp.3d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	9, 10
<i>Williams v. Security Nat'l Bank of Sioux City</i> , 358 F.Supp.2d 782 (N.D. Iowa 2005).....	3
 Federal Rules of Evidence	
Fed R. Evid. 403	6, 7
Fed. R. Evid. 702	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 704	13
